thousand) and ¥4,054 million for the years ended March 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively.  Sublease payments, in the amount of ¥369 million ($4,500 thousand) and ¥2,248
million, were included in the amounts for the years ended March 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively.

Pro forma information of leased property whose lease inception was before March 31, 2008
ASBJ Statement No.13, “Accounting Standard for Lease Transactions” requires that all finance lease transactions be capitalized to recognize lease assets and lease obligations
in the balance sheet.  However, ASBJ Statement No.13 permits leases without ownership transfer of the leased property to the lessee whose lease inception was before
March 31, 2008 to continue to be accounted for as operating lease transactions if certain “as if capitalized” information is disclosed in the note to the financial statements.
The Group applied the ASBJ Statement No.13 effective April 1, 2008 and accounted for such leases as operating lease transactions.  Pro forma information of leased prop-
erty whose lease inception was before March 31, 2008 was as follows:

44

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Brother Industries, Ltd. and Consolidated Subsidiaries
Year ended March 31, 2012

Millions of Yen

2012
Buildings and

Structures
Furniture and

Fixtures Total

Acquisition cost ¥ 81 ¥ 953  ¥ 1,034
Accumulated depreciation 52 692 744
Accumulated impairment loss 24 151 175
Net leased property ¥ 5 ¥ 110 ¥ 115

Millions of Yen

2011
Buildings and

Structures
Furniture and

Fixtures
Machinery and

Vehicles Total

Acquisition cost ¥ 170 ¥ 2,653  ¥ 16 ¥ 2,839
Accumulated depreciation 111 1,271 14 1,396
Accumulated impairment loss 16 584 — 600
Net leased property ¥ 43 ¥ 798 ¥ 2 ¥ 843

Thousands of U.S. Dollars

2012
Buildings and

Structures
Furniture and

Fixtures Total

Acquisition cost $ 988 $ 11,622  $ 12,610
Accumulated depreciation 634 8,439 9,073
Accumulated impairment loss 293 1,841 2,134
Net leased property $ 61 $ 1,342 $ 1,403

Obligations under finance leases:

Millions of Yen
Thousands of

U.S. Dollars

2012 2011 2012
Finance leases:

Due within one year ¥ 173 ¥ 1,677 $ 2,110
Due after one year 3 438 36

Total ¥ 176 ¥ 2,115 $ 2,146

Allowance for impairment losses on leased property of ¥44 million ($537 thousand) and ¥227 million as of March 31, 2012 and 2011 is not included in the obligations under
finance leases, respectively.

Sublease obligations included in the above table:

Millions of Yen
Thousands of

U.S. Dollars

2012 2011 2012
Finance leases:

Due within one year ¥ 1 ¥ 795 $ 12